

No. 23-900

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DEWBERRY GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

September 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. SECTION 1117(a) DOES NOT GIVE DISTRICT COURTS CARTE BLANCHE TO DO WHAT IS FAIR	6
A. Congress’s Invocation Of Equity Limits The Type Of Relief That District Courts May Grant	6
B. Equity Courts Could Not Award Disgorgement Of Non-Parties’ Profits	10
II. ALLOWING RECOVERY FOR PROFITS BY NON- PARTY CORPORATE AFFILIATES WOULD HARM THE ECONOMY	16
A. Businesses That Have Their Trademarks Infringed Can Still Recover Ill-Gotten Profits	16
B. Ignoring Corporate Form Would Harm The Economy	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetric Int'l, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023).....	17
<i>Am. Protein Corp. v. AB Volvo</i> , 844 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896).....	12, 13
<i>City of Elizabeth v. Am. Nicholson Pavement Co.</i> , 97 U.S. 126 (1877).....	11, 12
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	8
<i>Jennings v. Carson</i> , 8 U.S. 2 (1807).....	13
<i>Keystone Mfg. Co. v. Adams</i> , 151 U.S. 139 (1894).....	12
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	1, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Livingston v. Tompkins</i> , 4 Johns. Ch. 415 (N.Y. Ch. 1820)	11
<i>Livingston v. Woodworth</i> , 56 U.S. 546 (1853).....	14, 15
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Engida</i> , 551 U.S. 1146 (2007).....	1
<i>Marshall v. City of Vicksburg</i> , 82 U.S. 146 (1872).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Mowry v. Whitney</i> , 81 U.S. 620 (1871).....	15
<i>Penhallow v. Doane’s Adm’rs</i> , 3 U.S. 54 (1795).....	14
<i>Root v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1881).....	15
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	8
<i>Stout v. Phoenix Assur. Co. of London</i> , 56 A. 691 (N.J. Ch. 1904).....	7
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	9
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a).....	4, 6, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	9
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Limited Liability and the Corporation</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 89 (1985)	18, 19
Henry G. Manne, <i>Our Two Corporation Systems: Law and Economics</i> , 53 Va. L. Rev. 259 (1967).....	18
1 John N. Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941).....	7
Paul Halpern et al., <i>An Economic Analysis of Limited Liability in Corporation Law</i> , 30 U. Toronto L.J. 117 (1980).....	19
RKT Holdings, <i>Our Clients</i>	19
2 Story's Equity § 1319	11
